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Ulster Automobile Club It's Not the Boxing Day Rally  27 Dec 14

Official Final Classification
Pos Num Driver Navigator Car Class Total Gap lead Gap previous

1 2 Robert Woodside Dean Beckett Mazda MX-5 1 1092

2 15 David Crothers Barbara Kane Mazda MX-5 1 1095 3 3

3 103 Daniel Byrne Kevin Fagan Toyota Starlet 1 1106 14 11

4 7 Mark Woodside Andy Blair Mazda MX-5 1 1119 27 13

5 14 Mark Faulkner Trevor Faulkner Mazda MX-5 2 1120 28 1

6 4 Allan Harryman Suz Graham Mazda Roadster 1 1123 31 3

7 1 Eric Patterson Raymond Donaldson Mazda MX-5 1 1126 34 3

8 11 Peter Dowds Johnny Hart Mazda MX-5 2 1131 39 5

9 8 Bryan Mutch Ken McEntee Mazda MX-5 1 1131 39 0

10 102 Eamonn Byrne Anthony Preston Toyota Starlet 1 1137 45 6

11 101 Frank Lenehan Joanna Lenehan Toyota Starlet 1 1138 46 1

12 124 Matthew Mason Paul Hone Nissan Micra 1 1150 58 12

13 112 Paul Blair Olwen Blair Vauxhall Nova 1 1150 58 0

14 108 Richard Swanston Ciaran Carey Citroën Saxo 1 1158 66 8

15 53 Jamie McMillan George McMillan Toyota Starlet 1 1160 68 2

16 9 Brian Crawford Michael Patterson Mazda MX-5 1 1163 71 3

17 130 Michael Henderson John Henderson Toyota Starlet 2 1169 77 6

18 50 Andrew Hughes Neil Anderson Geoffrey 2 1173 81 4

19 117 Michael Reid Anna Reid MG Midget 1 1176 84 3

20 121 Jonathan Henderson John Henderson Nissan Micra 1 1182 90 6

21 106 Robert Woodside David Allen Ford Escort 1 1185 93 3

22 140 Jay Colville Will Corry MG Midget 2 1190 98 5

23 17 Harry McAllister Liz Minton Mazda 1 1191 99 1

24 44 Alan Jardine Lloyd Cochrane Ford Escort Mexico 2 1193 101 2

25 160 Alan T Reid Roger McCombe Peugeot 206 1 1197 105 4

26 105 Damien Doran James Doran Toyota Starlet 1 1198 106 1

27 119 Peter Dornan Gareth Evans Peugeot 106 2 1202 110 4

28 45 Liam Regan David McElroy Ford Escort MkII 2 1202 110 0

29 113 Paul Lowther Mark Irwin Toyota Starlet 1 1205 113 3

30 109 Tony McLaughlin Clifford Auld BMW 318 1 1208 116 3
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Ulster Automobile Club It's Not the Boxing Day Rally  27 Dec 14

Official Final Classification - continued
Pos Num Driver Navigator Car Class Total Gap lead Gap previous

31 148 Stephen Jess Gavin Jess Peugeot 205 GTI 2 1215 123 7

32 36 Mark Brien Anna Brien MG Midget 2 1216 124 1

33 28 Stuart Annesley Charlie Pearse Mazda MX-5 2 1217 125 1

34 144 Peter Alan Caldwell David Lilburn Nissan Almera 2 1220 128 3

35 19 Adrian Patterson Paul Gray Mazda MX-5 2 1220 128 0

36 47 Christopher Johnston Michael Johnston Ford Fiesta 2 1223 131 3

37 134 Sam Lyle Michael Workman Vauxhall Nova 2 1224 132 1

38 138 Davy Young Richard Nelson Morris Mini 2 1228 136 4

39 107 Neil Fletcher Laura Fletcher Ford Escort Mexico 1 1230 138 2

40 155 David Hornan Jimmy Ray Citroën Xsara 1 1232 140 2

41 16 Godfrey Donaldson TBC Mazda MX-5 1 1233 141 1

42 13 Wallace McKee Ben McKee Mazda MX-5 2 1233 141 0

43 37 Ted Gaffney Karen Gaffney VW Golf GTI 1 1239 147 6

44 137 Craig Bennett Peter Bennett Citroën C1 2 1240 148 1

45 43 Anthony Quinn Stephen Kelly Ford Puma 2 1241 149 1

46 128 David Greer Sandra Greer Mitsubishi Colt 2 1243 151 2

47 54 Robert Robinson Jonny McCarthy Mazda MX-5 1 1246 154 3

48 32 Michael Rice Conall Rice Toyota MR2 2 1248 156 2

49 149 Craig McCullough William Kirkpatick Peugeot 205 2 1253 161 5

50 157 Darren Fleck Gary Wilson Vauxhall Corsa 1 1257 165 4

51 49 Alastair Green Barry Elmore Ford Fiesta Si 1 1261 169 4

52 20 Stuart Campbell Gavin Campbell Mazda MX-5 2 1262 170 1

53 35 Sammy Johnston Conor Fitzsimons Ford Fiesta 1 1263 171 1

54 125 Arthur Mcmullan Adam McMullan Ford Anglia 1 1266 174 3

55 52 Niall McKenna Chris McKenna Mazda MX-5 1 1266 174 0

56 29 Conor Auld James Scott Mazda MX-5 2 1268 176 2

57 133 Brendan Mullan Martin McBride Toyota Starlet 2 1269 177 1

58 150 Phillip McCrea Mark Stewart Renault Clio 2 1269 177 0

59 58 Marcus Dickson Lisa McVeigh Toyota Corolla 2 1275 183 6

60 22 Simon Bell TBC Mazda MX-5 2 1277 185 2
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Ulster Automobile Club It's Not the Boxing Day Rally  27 Dec 14

Official Final Classification - continued
Pos Num Driver Navigator Car Class Total Gap lead Gap previous

61 27 Stuart Montgomery Neil Walker Mazda MX-5 2 1277 185 0

62 39 Robert Allingham Thomas Maxwell BMW 318ti 2 1280 188 3

63 136 Mervyn Williamson Marcus Morrow VW Beetle 1 1282 190 2

64 122 Ron Mullen Malcolm McQueen Nissan Sunny 1 1292 200 10

65 123 Conor Kennedy Jack Toner Nissan Micra 2 1293 201 1

66 25 Andrew Blair Bill Blair Mazda MX-5 2 1306 214 13

67 24 Tommy Hood Jim Allen Mazda MX-5 2 1307 215 1

68 42 Rodney McCready Shiralee McCready Ford Sierra 2 1310 218 3

69 139 Richard Hool Scott Hool Mazda Xedos 2 1316 224 6

70 143 Peter Lyttle Aaron Dinsmore Mitsubishi Colt 2 1316 224 0

71 31 Kevin McNamee John McNamee Mazda MX-5 2 1317 225 1

72 126 Johnny Kennedy John Clarke Mazda MX-5 2 1317 225 0

73 48 Ronnie Boyd Tristan Kelly Ford Puma 2 1321 229 4

74 142 Fergus Mallon Chris Mallon MG ZR 2 1330 238 9

75 38 Donald Urquhart Eilidh Urquhart Land Rover Series 3 2 1335 243 5

76 145 Alex Scott Jody Patterson Nissan Micra 2 1342 250 7

77 26 Chris Arthur Alastair Robinson Mazda MX-5 2 1347 255 5

78 12 Gilmore Magee Mervyn Gregg Mazda MX-5 2 1350 258 3

79 153 Martin Conlon Declan Hoey Ford Puma 1 1365 273 15

80 131 Patrick McCartan Darren Killen Toyota Starlet 2 1381 289 16

81 46 Robert Reid RJ Evans Ford Fiesta 2 1382 290 1

82 18 Michael Hutchinson Simon Bryson Mazda MX-5 2 1403 311 21

83 147 Derek Crossen Julie Crossen Nissan Micra 2 1423 331 20

84 118 Maurice Eakin Conn Williamson Peugeot 106 Rallye 1 1432 340 9

85 21 Douglas Reid Timothy Crean Mazda MX-5 2 1434 342 2

86 129 Samuel Mark Brownlee Ryan Jones Triumph Spitfire 2 1440 348 6

87 120 Stan Harper Daniel Harper Nissan Micra 1 1491 399 51

88 6 Simon Woodside Steven Dowds Mazda MX-5 1 1580 488 89

89 111 Andy Johnson George Johnson Vauxhall Chevette HS 1 1669 577 89

90 104 Richard Earney Andrew Earney Toyota Starlet 1 2104 1012 435
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Ulster Automobile Club It's Not the Boxing Day Rally  27 Dec 14

Official Final Classification - continued
Pos Num Driver Navigator Car Class Total Gap lead Gap previous

91 161 Anthony Lyle Gary Healey Hyundai Coupe 1 2628 1536 524

92 132 Owen Murray Ronnie Griffin Toyota Starlet 2 2772 1680 144

51 Dermot Johnson Alan Boyd Austin Healy 1 DNF

110 Norman Ferguson Brendan Monney Peugeot 106 1 DNF

141 Kevin Daly Mark Maxwell Toyota Yaris 1 DNF

41 Damien Mooney Conor Nevin Citroën Saxo 2 DNF

114 Colin Earney Robert Dickson Toyota Starlet 1 DNF

115 Paul Mooney Lorraine McMorrow Vauxhall Nova 1 DNF

34 Mark Smyth Craig Smyth Citroën Saxo VTR 2 DNF

151 Michael Smith Darwyn Young Citroën Saxo 2 DNF

116 Steven Ferguson Mark King Vauxhall Nova 1 DNF

127 David McShane Tony McShane Ford Fiesta 2 DNF

23 Wesley Lyle TBC Mazda MX-5 2 DNF

159 Drew Jamison Alan McClean Ford Fiesta 1 DNF

10 Fintan McGrady Ronan McGrady Mazda MX-5 1 DNF

146 Gareth Hoare Chris Magowan Nissan Micra 2 DNS

Results by Jenny Heath/RallyScore.net Twitter @RallyScore



Ulster Automobile Club It's Not the Boxing Day Rally  27 Dec 14

Class  1: Experts Class  2: Novices

Pos Num Driver/Navigator Car Total to lead to previous Pos Num Driver/Navigator Car Total to lead to previous

1 2 Robert Woodside/Dean Beckett Mazda MX-5 1092 1 14 Mark Faulkner/Trevor Faulkner Mazda MX-5 1120

2 15 David Crothers/Barbara Kane Mazda MX-5 1095 3 3 2 11 Peter Dowds /Johnny Hart Mazda MX-5 1131 11 11

3 103 Daniel Byrne/Kevin Fagan Toyota Starlet 1106 14 11 3 130 Michael Henderson/John Henderson Toyota Starlet 1169 49 38

4 7 Mark Woodside/Andy Blair Mazda MX-5 1119 27 13 4 50 Andrew Hughes/Neil Anderson Geoffrey 1173 53 4

5 4 Allan Harryman/Suz Graham Mazda Roadster 1123 31 4 5 140 Jay Colville/Will Corry MG Midget 1190 70 17

6 1 Eric Patterson /Raymond Donaldson Mazda MX-5 1126 34 3 6 44 Alan Jardine/Lloyd Cochrane Ford Escort Mexico 1193 73 3

7 8 Bryan Mutch/Ken McEntee Mazda MX-5 1131 39 5 7 45 Liam Regan/David McElroy Ford Escort MkII 1202 82 9

8 102 Eamonn Byrne/Anthony Preston Toyota Starlet 1137 45 6 7 119 Peter Dornan/Gareth Evans Peugeot 106 1202 82 0

9 101 Frank Lenehan/Joanna Lenehan Toyota Starlet 1138 46 1 9 148 Stephen Jess/Gavin Jess Peugeot 205 GTI 1215 95 13

10 112 Paul Blair/Olwen Blair Vauxhall Nova 1150 58 12 10 36 Mark Brien/Anna Brien MG Midget 1216 96 1

10 124 Matthew Mason/Paul Hone Nissan Micra 1150 58 0 11 28 Stuart Annesley/Charlie Pearse Mazda MX-5 1217 97 1

12 108 Richard Swanston/Ciaran Carey Citroën Saxo 1158 66 8 12 19 Adrian Patterson/Paul Gray Mazda MX-5 1220 100 3

13 53 Jamie McMillan/George McMillan Toyota Starlet 1160 68 2 12 144 Peter Alan Caldwell/David Lilburn Nissan Almera 1220 100 0

14 9 Brian Crawford/Michael Patterson Mazda MX-5 1163 71 3 14 47 Christopher Johnston/Michael Johnston Ford Fiesta 1223 103 3

15 117 Michael Reid/Anna Reid MG Midget 1176 84 13 15 134 Sam Lyle/Michael Workman Vauxhall Nova 1224 104 1

16 121 Jonathan Henderson/John Henderson Nissan Micra 1182 90 6 16 138 Davy Young/Richard Nelson Morris Mini 1228 108 4

17 106 Robert Woodside/David Allen Ford Escort 1185 93 3 17 13 Wallace McKee/Ben McKee Mazda MX-5 1233 113 5

18 17 Harry McAllister/Liz Minton Mazda 1191 99 6 18 137 Craig Bennett/Peter Bennett Citroën C1 1240 120 7

19 160 Alan T Reid/Roger McCombe Peugeot 206 1197 105 6 19 43 Anthony Quinn/Stephen Kelly Ford Puma 1241 121 1

20 105 Damien Doran/James Doran Toyota Starlet 1198 106 1 20 128 David Greer /Sandra Greer Mitsubishi Colt 1243 123 2

21 113 Paul Lowther/Mark Irwin Toyota Starlet 1205 113 7 21 32 Michael Rice/Conall Rice Toyota MR2 1248 128 5

22 109 Tony McLaughlin/Clifford Auld BMW 318 1208 116 3 22 149 Craig McCullough/William Kirkpatick Peugeot 205 1253 133 5

23 107 Neil Fletcher/Laura Fletcher Ford Escort Mexico 1230 138 22 23 20 Stuart Campbell/Gavin Campbell Mazda MX-5 1262 142 9

24 155 David Hornan/Jimmy Ray Citroën Xsara 1232 140 2 24 29 Conor Auld/James Scott Mazda MX-5 1268 148 6

25 16 Godfrey Donaldson/TBC Mazda MX-5 1233 141 1 25 133 Brendan Mullan/Martin McBride Toyota Starlet 1269 149 1

26 37 Ted Gaffney/Karen Gaffney VW Golf GTI 1239 147 6 25 150 Phillip McCrea/Mark Stewart Renault Clio 1269 149 0

27 54 Robert Robinson/Jonny McCarthy Mazda MX-5 1246 154 7 27 58 Marcus Dickson/Lisa McVeigh Toyota Corolla 1275 155 6

28 157 Darren Fleck/Gary Wilson Vauxhall Corsa 1257 165 11 28 22 Simon Bell/TBC Mazda MX-5 1277 157 2

29 49 Alastair Green/Barry Elmore Ford Fiesta Si 1261 169 4 28 27 Stuart Montgomery /Neil Walker Mazda MX-5 1277 157 0

30 35 Sammy Johnston/Conor Fitzsimons Ford Fiesta 1263 171 2 30 39 Robert Allingham/Thomas Maxwell BMW 318ti 1280 160 3

31 52 Niall McKenna/Chris McKenna Mazda MX-5 1266 174 3 31 123 Conor Kennedy/Jack Toner Nissan Micra 1293 173 13

31 125 Arthur Mcmullan/Adam McMullan Ford Anglia 1266 174 0 32 25 Andrew Blair/Bill Blair Mazda MX-5 1306 186 13

33 136 Mervyn Williamson/Marcus Morrow VW Beetle 1282 190 16 33 24 Tommy Hood/Jim Allen Mazda MX-5 1307 187 1

34 122 Ron Mullen/Malcolm McQueen Nissan Sunny 1292 200 10 34 42 Rodney McCready/Shiralee McCready Ford Sierra 1310 190 3

35 153 Martin Conlon/Declan Hoey Ford Puma 1365 273 73 35 139 Richard Hool/Scott Hool Mazda Xedos 1316 196 6

36 118 Maurice Eakin/Conn Williamson Peugeot 106 Rallye 1432 340 67 35 143 Peter Lyttle/Aaron Dinsmore Mitsubishi Colt 1316 196 0

37 120 Stan Harper/Daniel Harper Nissan Micra 1491 399 59 37 31 Kevin McNamee/John McNamee Mazda MX-5 1317 197 1

38 6 Simon Woodside/Steven Dowds Mazda MX-5 1580 488 89 37 126 Johnny Kennedy/John Clarke Mazda MX-5 1317 197 0

39 111 Andy Johnson/George Johnson Vauxhall Chevette HS 1669 577 89 39 48 Ronnie Boyd/Tristan Kelly Ford Puma 1321 201 4

40 104 Richard Earney/Andrew Earney Toyota Starlet 2104 1012 435 40 142 Fergus Mallon/Chris Mallon MG ZR 1330 210 9
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Ulster Automobile Club It's Not the Boxing Day Rally  27 Dec 14

Class  1: Experts (continued) Class  2: Novices (continued)

Pos Num Driver/Navigator Car Total to lead to previous Pos Num Driver/Navigator Car Total to lead to previous

41 161 Anthony Lyle/Gary Healey Hyundai Coupe 2628 1536 524 41 38 Donald Urquhart/Eilidh Urquhart Land Rover Series 3 1335 215 5

51 Dermot Johnson/Alan Boyd Austin Healy DNF 42 145 Alex Scott/Jody Patterson Nissan Micra 1342 222 7

110 Norman Ferguson/Brendan Monney Peugeot 106 DNF 43 26 Chris Arthur/Alastair Robinson Mazda MX-5 1347 227 5

141 Kevin Daly/Mark Maxwell Toyota Yaris DNF 44 12 Gilmore Magee/Mervyn Gregg Mazda MX-5 1350 230 3

114 Colin Earney/Robert Dickson Toyota Starlet DNF 45 131 Patrick McCartan/Darren Killen Toyota Starlet 1381 261 31

115 Paul Mooney/Lorraine McMorrow Vauxhall Nova DNF 46 46 Robert Reid/RJ Evans Ford Fiesta 1382 262 1

116 Steven Ferguson/Mark King Vauxhall Nova DNF 47 18 Michael Hutchinson/Simon Bryson Mazda MX-5 1403 283 21

159 Drew Jamison/Alan McClean Ford Fiesta DNF 48 147 Derek Crossen/Julie Crossen Nissan Micra 1423 303 20

10 Fintan McGrady/Ronan McGrady Mazda MX-5 DNF 49 21 Douglas Reid/Timothy Crean Mazda MX-5 1434 314 11

3 Ashley Lamont/James Wilson Mazda MX-5 DNS 50 129 Samuel Mark Brownlee/Ryan Jones Triumph Spitfire 1440 320 6

5 Tim Woodside/Mark Rourke Mazda MX-5 DNS 51 132 Owen Murray/Ronnie Griffin Toyota Starlet 2772 1652 1332

41 Damien Mooney/Conor Nevin Citroën Saxo DNF

34 Mark Smyth/Craig Smyth Citroën Saxo VTR DNF

151 Michael Smith/Darwyn Young Citroën Saxo DNF

127 David McShane/Tony McShane Ford Fiesta DNF

23 Wesley Lyle/TBC Mazda MX-5 DNF

30 Christian Cochrane/Paul Winfield Mazda MX-5 DNS

33 Brendan O'Dwyer/TBC Mazda Gt Coupe DNS

40 Ernie Roleston /Robert McMurray BMW 318ti DNS

135 Douglas Millar/Glenn Millar Volkswagen Golf GTI DNS

146 Gareth Hoare/Chris Magowan Nissan Micra DNS

Results by Jenny Heath/RallyScore.net Twitter @RallyScore



Ulster Automobile Club It's Not the Boxing Day Rally  27 Dec 14

MTC1 MTC2

Score [Time + pen] Score [Time + pen] Score [Time + pen] Score [Time + pen]

2 Robert Woodside/Dean Beckett Mazda MX-5 1 44 [44] 41 [41] 69 [69] 34 [34] 188 19
15 David Crothers/Barbara Kane Mazda MX-5 1 41 [41] 43 [43] 67 [67] 31 [31] 182 6

103 Daniel Byrne/Kevin Fagan Toyota Starlet 1 39 [39] 41 [41] 66 [66] 30 [30] 176 1
7 Mark Woodside/Andy Blair Mazda MX-5 1 42 [42] 43 [43] 72 [72] 36 [36] 193 26

14 Mark Faulkner/Trevor Faulkner Mazda MX-5 2 41 [41] 40 [40] 68 [68] 36 [36] 185 10
4 Allan Harryman/Suz Graham Mazda Roadster 1 45 [45] 41 [41] 71 [71] 35 [35] 192 23
1 Eric Patterson /Raymond Donaldson Mazda MX-5 1 45 [45] 42 [42] 72 [72] 36 [36] 195 30
8 Bryan Mutch/Ken McEntee Mazda MX-5 1 44 [44] 43 [43] 73 [73] 33 [33] 193 26

11 Peter Dowds /Johnny Hart Mazda MX-5 2 43 [43] 42 [42] 68 [68] 32 [32] 185 10
102 Eamonn Byrne/Anthony Preston Toyota Starlet 1 38 [38] 42 [42] 68 [68] 30 [30] 178 3
101 Frank Lenehan/Joanna Lenehan Toyota Starlet 1 38 [38] 40 [40] 69 [69] 32 [32] 179 4
112 Paul Blair/Olwen Blair Vauxhall Nova 1 40 [40] 41 [41] 70 [70] 30 [30] 181 5
124 Matthew Mason/Paul Hone Nissan Micra 1 39 [39] 41 [41] 69 [69] 34 [34] 183 7
108 Richard Swanston/Ciaran Carey Citroën Saxo 1 42 [42] 45 [45] 69 [69] 30 [30] 186 14
53 Jamie McMillan/George McMillan Toyota Starlet 1 41 [41] 43 [43] 81 [81] 32 [32] 197 34
9 Brian Crawford/Michael Patterson Mazda MX-5 1 44 [44] 43 [43] 81 [81] 34 [34] 202 53

130 Michael Henderson/John Henderson Toyota Starlet 2 41 [41] 43 [43] 69 [69] 31 [31] 184 8
50 Andrew Hughes/Neil Anderson Geoffrey 2 52 [52] 43 [43] 69 [69] 33 [33] 197 34

117 Michael Reid/Anna Reid MG Midget 1 43 [43] 34 [34] 70 [70] 30 [30] 177 2
121 Jonathan Henderson/John Henderson Nissan Micra 1 43 [43] 52 [52] 71 [71] 32 [32] 198 39
106 Robert Woodside/David Allen Ford Escort 1 41 [41] 44 [44] 75 [75] 32 [32] 192 23
140 Jay Colville/Will Corry MG Midget 2 41 [41] 43 [43] 70 [70] 32 [32] 186 14
17 Harry McAllister/Liz Minton Mazda 1 45 [45] 47 [47] 75 [75] 32 [32] 199 44
44 Alan Jardine/Lloyd Cochrane Ford Escort Mexico 2 44 [44] 44 [44] 78 [78] 34 [34] 200 47

160 Alan T Reid/Roger McCombe Peugeot 206 1 41 [41] 42 [42] 72 [72] 31 [31] 186 14
105 Damien Doran/James Doran Toyota Starlet 1 42 [42] 46 [46] 80 [80] 32 [32] 200 47
45 Liam Regan/David McElroy Ford Escort MkII 2 45 [45] 54 [54] 74 [74] 34 [34] 207 66

119 Peter Dornan/Gareth Evans Peugeot 106 2 44 [44] 46 [46] 74 [74] 32 [32] 196 33
113 Paul Lowther/Mark Irwin Toyota Starlet 1 45 [45] 46 [46] 75 [75] 31 [31] 197 34
109 Tony McLaughlin/Clifford Auld BMW 318 1 43 [43] 47 [47] 74 [74] 34 [34] 198 39
148 Stephen Jess/Gavin Jess Peugeot 205 GTI 2 42 [42] 43 [43] 86 [86] 33 [33] 204 59
36 Mark Brien/Anna Brien MG Midget 2 49 [49] 45 [45] 75 [75] 35 [35] 204 59
28 Stuart Annesley/Charlie Pearse Mazda MX-5 2 41 [41] 44 [44] 68 [68] 33 [33] 186 14
19 Adrian Patterson/Paul Gray Mazda MX-5 2 45 [45] 50 [50] 69 [69] 33 [33] 197 34

144 Peter Alan Caldwell/David Lilburn Nissan Almera 2 41 [41] 45 [45] 74 [74] 31 [31] 191 21
47 Christopher Johnston/Michael JohnstonFord Fiesta 2 46 [46] 45 [45] 76 [76] 36 [36] 203 57

134 Sam Lyle/Michael Workman Vauxhall Nova 2 68 Max 46 [46] 76 [76] 34 [34] 224 89
138 Davy Young/Richard Nelson Morris Mini 2 45 [45] 45 [45] 77 [77] 34 [34] 201 49
107 Neil Fletcher/Laura Fletcher Ford Escort Mexico 1 44 [44] 47 [47] 73 [73] 31 [31] 195 30
155 David Hornan/Jimmy Ray Citroën Xsara 1 43 [43] 45 [45] 74 [74] 33 [33] 195 30
13 Wallace McKee/Ben McKee Mazda MX-5 2 48 [48] 51 [51] 88 [88] 35 [35] 222 87
16 Godfrey Donaldson/TBC Mazda MX-5 1 46 [46] 48 [48] 79 [79] 34 [34] 207 66

Brians Farm Robins Farm Lagan Valley Steel Law Transport

Test 1 Test 2 Test 3 Test 4
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Ulster Automobile Club It's Not the Boxing Day Rally  27 Dec 14

MTC1 MTC2

Score [Time + pen] Score [Time + pen] Score [Time + pen] Score [Time + pen]

Brians Farm Robins Farm Lagan Valley Steel Law Transport

Test 1 Test 2 Test 3 Test 4
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37 Ted Gaffney/Karen Gaffney VW Golf GTI 1 44 [44] 48 [48] 75 [75] 34 [34] 201 49
137 Craig Bennett/Peter Bennett Citroën C1 2 46 [46] 47 [47] 75 [75] 34 [34] 202 53
43 Anthony Quinn/Stephen Kelly Ford Puma 2 44 [44] 49 [49] 76 [76] 38 [38] 207 66

128 David Greer /Sandra Greer Mitsubishi Colt 2 42 [42] 46 [46] 77 [77] 33 [33] 198 39
54 Robert Robinson/Jonny McCarthy Mazda MX-5 1 43 [43] 47 [47] 74 [74] 37 [37] 201 49
32 Michael Rice/Conall Rice Toyota MR2 2 41 [41] 51 [51] 72 [72] 38 [38] 202 53

149 Craig McCullough/William Kirkpatick Peugeot 205 2 43 [43] 45 [45] 73 [73] 31 [31] 192 23
157 Darren Fleck/Gary Wilson Vauxhall Corsa 1 43 [43] 46 [46] 75 [75] 34 [34] 198 39
49 Alastair Green/Barry Elmore Ford Fiesta Si 1 49 [49] 49 [49] 96 Max 37 [37] 231 94
20 Stuart Campbell/Gavin Campbell Mazda MX-5 2 46 [46] 52 [52] 72 [72] 35 [35] 205 62
35 Sammy Johnston/Conor Fitzsimons Ford Fiesta 1 53 [53] 48 [48] 75 [75] 39 [39] 215 85
52 Niall McKenna/Chris McKenna Mazda MX-5 1 45 [45] 55 [55] 74 [74] 34 [34] 208 72

125 Arthur Mcmullan/Adam McMullan Ford Anglia 1 44 [44] 55 [55] 77 [77] 32 [32] 208 72
29 Conor Auld/James Scott Mazda MX-5 2 47 [47] 46 [46] 75 [75] 37 [37] 205 62

133 Brendan Mullan/Martin McBride Toyota Starlet 2 40 [40] 48 [48] 79 [79] 32 [32] 199 44
150 Phillip McCrea/Mark Stewart Renault Clio 2 43 [43] 45 [45] 74 [74] 32 [32] 194 28
58 Marcus Dickson/Lisa McVeigh Toyota Corolla 2 46 [46] 47 [47] 77 [77] 34 [34] 204 59
22 Simon Bell/TBC Mazda MX-5 2 45 [45] 46 [46] 82 [82] 36 [36] 209 74
27 Stuart Montgomery /Neil Walker Mazda MX-5 2 51 [51] 48 [48] 78 [78] 38 [38] 215 85
39 Robert Allingham/Thomas Maxwell BMW 318ti 2 44 [44] 51 [51] 81 [81] 36 [36] 212 81

136 Mervyn Williamson/Marcus Morrow VW Beetle 1 43 [43] 48 [48] 68 [68] 42 [42] 201 49
